
 

 

 CSIR- NATIONAL PHYSICAL LABORATORY 

     (Council of Scientific & Industrial Research) 

               Dr. K.S. Krishnan Marg, 

                               New Delhi-110012 

 
 

 Name of work :-  External painting on various buildings at 
NPL Campus. 

 

    Important instructions to the tenderers, who intend to use the downloaded version of 

the tender document.  

 

1.  The complete document in the folder to be downloaded and printed on good quality 

printer. The folder contain the following documents (1 to 70). 

 

  (a) Notice Inviting Tender. 

  (b)  Contract Document, Volume-1 in English & Hindi version.  

  (c)  Contract Document, Volume-2 Schedule of Quantity. 

 

2.  The tenderers are advised to visit the site before submitting the rates.  

3.  In clause 17(b) of NIT (in volume-1 of contract document) , the minimum value of 

the work for intermediate certificate – 5.00 Lacs.   

4.  In clause 18 of NIT (in volume-1 of contract document), the material to be supplied 

by employer shall be NIL. 

5.  Information required to be filled up in the blank space in NIT, (in volume-1 of 

contract document), shall be same as NIT on page-2 of the document.  

 

6.  All the pages must be signed by the tenderers.   

 

 
 



 CSIR- NATIONAL PHYSICAL LABORATORY 

     (Council of Scientific & Industrial Research) 

               Dr. K.S. Krishnan Marg, 

                               New Delhi-110012 

 

           Notice Inviting Tender (04/0018/2014-W&S) 

 

     Sealed tenders are hereby invited for the below mentioned work from the contractors, of appropriate class 

of CPWD/PWD/Railways/MES/other Govt. Dept., and /or from those who have carried out similar works 

for CSIR and Semi Govt. Dept.  

Name of work Estimated Cost

in lac 

EMD/Tender Fee 
(DD in favor of Director 

NPL, New Delhi) 

Time of 

Completion 

External painting on various buildings at 

NPL Campus.  

Rs. 14.53 lac  Rs. 29,100/- 

Rs. 500/- 
 

03  Month 

           The receipt of applications supported by copies of self attested credentials including registrn., latest 

VAT / S.T. clearance/return satisfactory completion certificates, for issue of tenders, shall be stopped by 

08/08/2014, 02 PM. Tender documents shall be issued to the eligible firms up to 8/8/2014, 05 PM, from the 

O/o the undersigned, on payment of tender fee. The firms who have started & completed satisfactorily the 

minm. one/two/three similar works (Building/Painting etc.) each costing not less than 

Rs11.60Lacs/7.30Lacs/5.80Lacs respectively within last seven years ending on 30/06/2014, need only to 

apply for issue of tenders. The satisfactory completion certificates should indicate the name and scope or 

work (or any other proof like copy of agreement showing similar scope or work), date of start, date of 

completion & completion cost. Tenders in double seal (tender document & EMD in separate envelope, both 

envelopes sealed in one envelope) will be received in the O/o undersigned up to 2.30 pm on 11/08/2014 & 

will be opened on the same day at 3.00 pm in the presence of tenders, if any. The firms who have executed 

the work for Pvt. Organisations are necessarily to produce T.D.S. certificates & registrn. in appropriate class, 

for issue of tenders. The validity of tender will be 90 days after opening of the same. For any dispute arising 

in between the contract agreement, latest CPWD norms will be followed.  Conditional tenders, tenders 

without full earnest money in required form, & tender with use of fluid, are liable to be rejected.  

            The tender document may also be downloaded from website www.nplinida.org. The Tender 

document will be available for downloading upto last date & time of issue of tender. In case the contractors  

want to use the downloaded version of tender document,. I
st
 envelope will contain tender fee, EMD & 

contractor’s credentials as above. The contractor is to indicate the name & telephone nos. of issuing agency 

of the completion certificates to enable to TOC to verify the documents, if necessary.  
            IInd  envelope will contain complete tender document. For downloaded tenders, the tender documents of 

only those firms will be opened, whose credentials are found in order and to the satisfaction of Tender Opening 

Committee. The downloaded tenders with  incomplete /doubtful credentials, shall be straightway rejected. No 

further clarification will sought from the tenderer. Tenderers who opted downloaded version for tender must 

ensure that all the prints of downloaded documents should be of good quality. Incomplete/Vogue/poor quality 

printed documents will not be accepted. The decision of TOC in the matter will be final. The NIT is also 

available at website www.nplindia.org. & www.tenderhome.com.   

Corrigendum/Addendum, if any, will be on www.nplindia.org  only.  

 

Sr. S.E. & Head SASD-04 





































































































































Note :- 1. Please quote rate in figure as well as words.

2. Please carry forward the total on last page.

4. The rates include all scaffolding required for the work nothing extra shall be paid for the same. 

It. No. Details of work Quantity Unit Rate in figure Rate in words Amount

1(A) Finishing walls with Premium Acrylic Smooth exterior paint with

Silicone additives of required shade. New work (Two or more

coats applied @ 1.43 ltr/ 10 sqm over and including priming

coat of exterior primer applied @ 2.20 kg/ 10 sqm) (SnowcryXT

/ Asian Apex Ultima)

1302.00 sqm

1(B) Extra for paint work, as in item no. 1A, on grit wash surface. 

Additional rate shall be paid over and above rates in Item no. 

1A.                
1302.00 sqm

2(A) Finishing walls with Premium Acrylic Smooth exterior paint with 

Silicone additives of required shade. Old work (Two or more 

coats applied @ 1.43 ltr/ 10 sqm) over existing cement paint 

surface. (SnowcryXT / Asian Apex Ultima)

2904.00 sqm

NATIONAL PHYSICAL LABORATORY

SCHEDULE OF QUANTITY - (VOL-2)

Sub :-External painting on various buildings at NPl Campus.

3. The contractor will bring paint material at site in bulk quantity in 3-4 lots as per theoretical requirement based on CPWD analysis. In case material used 

are less than theoretical requirements (-5%), the cost of material used less shall be recovered from the contractor at basic rate as given in latest Delhi 

Schedule of Rate plus carriage plus 1% W.C. plus 15% CP & OH. For excess use of material over the theoretical consumption, no extra payment shall be 

made to the contractor. 

5. The painting rates include cleaning of surface to make at free from any loose paint, dust, growth of fungus, algae etc, which should be removed by wire 

brushing and water. 

Page 1



It. No. Details of work Quantity Unit Rate in figure Rate in words Amount

2(B) Extra for primer coat where surface require complete scrapping 

due to seepage or other reason. 290.00 sqm

3 Providing and applying texture paint- Roller coat roller finish

including preparation of surface including sanding/ cleaning of

surface, 1st coat of primer,a thin layer of acrylic based water

resistant putty and then final coat of roller coat complete as per

manufacturers specifications, directions for application and of

make Heritage/ Specturm/ IKOS. On old surface including

scrapping of surface to remove fragile paint material.  

1695.00 sqm

4(A) Finishing walls with textured exterior paint of required shade : 

Old work (Two or more coats on existing cement paint surface 

applied @ 3.28 ltr/10 sqm. (Sand text matt / Heritage / 

Spreadtrum)

5866 sqm

4(B) Extra for primer coat where surface require complete scrapping 

due to seepage or other reason. 587.00 sqm

5 Removing dry or oil bound distemper, water proofing cement 

paint and the like by scrapping, sand papering and preparing 

the surface smooth including necessary repairs to scratches 

etc. complete. 

877.00 sqm

6 Painting with synthetic enamel paint of approved brand and

manufacture of required colour to give an even shade : One or

more coats on old work.
723.00 sqm

7 Repair of existing R.C.C works including removal of loose 

concrete, cleaning with wire brush, applying cement 

slurry,fixing of chicken mesh, application of 20-30 mm cement 

mortar 1:3 (1cement : 3coarse sand) including finishing of 

surface smooth. (cost of chicken mesh shall be paid extra as 

per actuals).

30.00 sqm

8 Supplying of G.I. Chicken-mesh (approximate 0.11 kg/ sqm) of 

approved quality. 4.00 Kg

Page 2



It. No. Details of work Quantity Unit Rate in figure Rate in words Amount

9 Repairs to plaster of thickness 12 mm to 20 mm in patches of

area 2.5 sq. meters and under, including cutting the patch in

proper shape,raking out joints and preparing and plastering the

surface of the walls complete, including disposal of rubbish to

the dumping ground within 50 metres lead :With cement mortar

1:4 (1 cement : 4 fine sand)

28.00 sqm

Total =

(…………..………………………………..…………………………………………………..)

Signature of contractor 

with date

(……………...………...……………….)

Rupees in words

Page 3


